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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Addendum focuses on the Disputed Sites that were defined in the agreed
Statement of Common Ground, between the parties, the Proof of Evidence of both
parties and the Rebuttal Proofs of both parties.

1.2 In section 2 of this Addendum, | will provide an update for each site in terms of
application status for the disputed sites.

1.3 For ease | have followed the order of disputed sites as put forward in Mr Pycroft’s
Proof of Evidence and my Rebuttal Proof of Evidence on Housing Land Supply.



2.0 Updates on the Disputed Sites
0134a - Cribbs Patchway NN — West of Haw Wood
Capacity 498 dwellings, Council’s 5YHLS = 61 dwellings

1. This parcel of land falls within the strategic site allocated under the
Core Strategy that is Cribbs Patchway under policies CS5 and CS26
which was granted outline planning permission on 26 January 2021
reference ref PT14/0565/0. The capacity of this parcel is 498 dwellings,
and the Council’s 5YHLS shows it delivering 61 dwellings over the five
year period with the first 16 dwellings being completed in year 4 i.e., by
March 2025.

2. Parcel 0134a includes land which is to be developed by Taylor Wimpey
and Bellway Homes as Phase 2 of the overall development area. Bellway
Homes submitted a reserved matters application for 153 houses,
application Ref P22 /04774/RM on 10" August 2022. This is Phase 2 of the
Bellway part of the site.

3. Discharge of condition applications from the outline approval ref
PT14/0565/0 have been lodged for the Triangle site

e Condition 5 — Phasing Plan This has been submitted by Cushman and
Wakeman, on behalf of Cribbs Triangle Ltd, as part of Discharge of
Conditions application (ref: DOC21/00208). Discharged on 6" May 2022

e Condition 6 — Design Code This has been submitted by Cushman and
Wakeman, on behalf of Cribbs Triangle Ltd, as part of Discharge of
Conditions application (ref: DOC21/00208). Discharged on 6" May 2022

e Condition 14 — Tree Protective Fencing This has been submitted by Taylor
Wimpey as part of Discharge of Conditions application (ref: DOC21/00064).
Discharged on 15" February 2022

e Condition 15 — Landscape Management and Maintenance Plan (This has
been submitted by Taylor Wimpey as part of Reserved Matters application
(ref: P21/07073/RM). Awaiting Decision

e Condition 16 - Ecological and Landscape Management Strategy This has
been submitted by Taylor Wimpey as part of Discharge of Conditions
application (ref: DOC21/00064). Awaiting decision.

e Condition 18 — Veteran Tree Survey. This has been submitted by Taylor
Wimpey as part of Discharge of Conditions application (ref: DOC21/00064).
Discharged on 15 February 2022



e Condition 20 — Tree and Hedgerow Survey This has been submitted by
Taylor Wimpey as part of Discharge of Conditions application (ref:
DOC21/00064). Discharged on 15 February 2022

e Condition 21 — Programme of Archaeological Works. This has been
submitted by Taylor Wimpey as part of Discharge of Conditions application
(ref: DOC21/00143) Discharged 25" April 2022.

. Condition 24 — Badgers, Hedgehogs and Reptiles. This has
been submitted by Taylor Wimpey as part of the discharge of
Conditions application ref DOC 21/00064. Discharged on 15" February
2022.

4. On Monday 7 March the Council validated a reserved matters
application ref P22/01200/RM from Countryside Partnerships South West
for the construction of 130 dwellings which includes 33 affordable
dwellings on the Triangle site. The residential format will also include 59
apartments. This application is currently under assessment

5. The application will also seek to discharge the following conditions of
outline permission PT14/0565/0O for the Triangle Site:
. Condition 8 — Compliance Statement
Condition 12 — Energy Statement
Condition 13 — Hard and Soft Landscaping
Condition 17 — Tree Retention Plan
Condition 23 — Waste Management Audit
Condition 25 — Bird/Bat Boxes
Condition 26 — Triangle Phase Construction Management Plan
Condition 32 — Foul and Surface Water Drainage
Condition 40 — Construction Compound Location

6. | consider that the assessment and approval of two reserved matters
application by two reputable house builders is sufficient to demonstrate
deliverability and is consistent with the advice in paragraph 68 -007 of the
PPG.

7. | consider that both reserved matters applications will be complete by
March 2023. This will allow for the discharge of conditions and for building
works to commence within 2023/2024. Allowing for average build out rates
of 50 per annum, | consider that 61 dwellings can be completed within the
5yr HLS and therefore 61 dwellings should not be deducted from the
Councils 5yr HLS.



0134aa — Land at Cribbs Causeway (Berwick Green/ Haw Wood)

1. This parcel of land falls within the strategic site allocated under the
Core Strategy that is Cribbs Patchway under policies CS5 and CS26
which was granted outline planning permission on 26 January 2021
reference ref PT14/0565/0. The capacity of this parcel is 258 dwellings,
and the Council’s 5YHLS shows it delivering 162 dwellings over the five
year period with the first 37 dwellings being completed in year 2 i.e., by
March 2023.

2. The site is divided into three principal parcels 0134a, 0134aa and
0134ab. Currently there are two housebuilders involved with all three
parcels. Countryside Partnerships are involved with the Triangle site which
forms part of parcel 134a

3. Bellway Homes lodged a reserved matters application ref
P21/04349/RM for 258 dwellings on 15 June 2021. There has been a
delay in dealing with the reserved matters application, as it was necessary
to resolve issues concerning the Design Code, a requirement of outline
planning permission PT14/0565/0. The Design Code covers two sites
0134ab, and 134aa, it covers part of the parcel 0134a but not what is
known as the Triangle site, all which are all in different ownerships. The
Design Code was submitted under application DOC21/00147 and was
approved on 8 February 2022. The approval of the design code unlocked
what up until that point had proved a barrier to the grant of approval of this
reserved matters application and the consideration of the reserved matters
application P21/04748/RM for the neighbouring Taylor Wimpey parcel site.
In addition, the phasing plan (condition 5 of outline approval PT14/0565/0)
was submitted under application ref DOC 21/00183 was discharged on 31
January 2022 and covers both parcel 134aa and parcel 134ab. The
housebuilders promoting these sites have therefore already considered
how it will be phased and built out.

4. The application has been subject to discussions between officers and
the applicant and following approval of the design code revised plans were
submitted on 26 February 2022. The application was approved on 22
April 2022

5. The development of this site is supported by the approval of application
ref PT17/2562/F for infrastructure works which include four vehicular
accesses into the site, although it does not include the road junctions
themselves as these are considered in detail as part of the outline
application. The vehicular accesses into the main part of the site are from
two points off Cribbs Causeway, one opposite the junction with The
Laurels, and the other opposite the junction with Passage Road. The two
vehicular accesses into The Triangle are on either side of the site, one
from Wyck Beck Road and one from Station Road.



6. The roads proposed within the site will be the main spine roads for the
development. The network joins the two accesses into the main part of the
site. This allows for a proposed bus route through the site and locations for
bus stops are proposed. Raised tables are proposed at junctions. Cut and
fill works are proposed to accommodate the roads, which will result in
temporary cuttings and embankments to accommodate the roads until the
development parcels come forward and levels are altered accordingly.

7. The application also includes the main drainage infrastructure for the
development site, including six underground attenuation tanks and new
surface water sewers. It is proposed to discharge surface water into the
Henbury Trym watercourse. The main foul sewerage infrastructure is also
included in the application, which is proposed to connect into Wessex
Water’s existing network

8. The infrastructure work commenced in Autumn 2021 and are ongoing,
with completion of these works expected by Summer 2022. Once the
infrastructure works are complete, housebuilding will be able to
commence.

9. ltis considered that the approval of the reserved matters application
P21/04349/RM is sufficient evidence to demonstrate deliverability and is
consistent with the advice in paragraph 68 -007 of the PPG

10. The Council’s Trajectory indicates that 37 dwellings would be
completed in 2022/23, which | believe is achievable. Even if all 37
dwellings are not completed, | consider the balance can be
accommodated within the remaining three years up to and including
2025/26. Therefore, | consider that the 162 completions can be achieved
and should not be deleted from the Council’s housing land supply.



0134ab — Parcels 14 — 19 Land at Cribbs Causeway (Berwick Green/ Haw

Wood)

1. This parcel of land falls within the strategic site allocated under the
Core Strategy that is Cribbs Patchway under policies CS5 and CS26
which was granted outline planning permission on 26 January 2021
reference ref PT14/0565/0. The capacity of this parcel is 244 dwellings,
and the Council’s 5YHLS shows it delivering 244 dwellings over the five
year period with the first 74 dwellings being completed in year 2 i.e., by
March 2023.

2. An application for reserved matters ref P21/04748/RM for 244
dwellings was submitted by Taylor Wimpey on 15 July 2021. The
determination of this application was delayed by the finalisation of the
design code (condition 6 of outline permission PT14/0565/0). The Design
Code was submitted under application DOC21/00147 and was approved
on 8 February 2022. The Design Code also covers parcel 134aa. In
addition, delays have occurred due to personnel changes at Taylor
Wimpey. However, the phasing plan for the whole of the site (condition ref
DOC 21/00183) was discharged on 31 January 2022. This phasing plan
shows the parcel being developed in Phase 1.

3. Taylor Wimpey have been provided with a summary of all the issues
raised through the consultation period and have been told what is required
to meet these concerns, by the case officer and they are preparing revised
plans. Taylor Wimpey have assured the Council that all issues will be fully
addressed. Taylor Wimpey have requested a meeting with Council
Officers to discuss the revised plans and this meeting will be taking place
in the next two weeks. Allowing for the submission of the revised plans
and a consultation period | anticipate that the application will be
determined by the Council under delegated powers in the Autumn of
2022.

4. Other evidence for the development of this site included the creation of
new highway, drainage and associated infrastructure. These were
approved under PT17/2562/F which was a full application to facilitate
development of outline application PT14/0565/0. As explained under
parcel 0134aa, the infrastructure works commenced in Autumn 2021 and
are ongoing, with completion expected by Summer 2022. The site will
therefore be ready for commencement of housebuilding in the summer
2022. On this basis there is no justification for the removal of this site in its
entirety or at all.

5. The Housing Trajectory for parcel 0134ab (paragraph 2.61 of my proof
on Housing Supply matters) shows the following completions;

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

74 93 68 9




The figures were provided by Taylor Wimpey and even if 74
completions in 2022/23 are considered to be optimistic, there is
capacity particularly in year 2025/26 to ensure the 244 dwellings are
complete. Overall, the completion of 244 dwellings over a 4 year period
is an average of 61 completions per year, which is achievable by a
national housebuilder such as Taylor Wimpey.

6. | consider that the submission of a Reserved Matters application by a
house builder with the design code being approved, the phasing plan being
discharged, the submission of the site wide landscaping proposals and
ongoing infrastructure works is sufficient evidence to demonstrate
deliverability and is consistent with the advice in paragraph 68-007 of the
PPG.

On this basis | do not agree that 244 dwellings should be removed from the
Council’s land supply



0134b — Cribbs/ Patchway NN — Wyke Beck/ Fishpool Hill
1. Capacity= 865 dwellings, Council ‘s 5YHLS = 100 dwellings

2. | agree with the history of the site as set out by the appellant in
paragraph 14.17 of Mr Pycroft’s proof and that the site forms part of the
Cribbs Patchway Neighbourhood allocation through Policies CS5 and
CS26 of the Core Strategy. Whilst it has taken a considerable period of
time for this site to obtain an outline planning permission the fact is that
this has now been granted. Discharge of conditions and reserved matters
approvals are resourced through a Planning Performance agreement (ref
PPA21/0003/MST) where planning consultants Black Box are engaged as
the case officer

3. Persimmon Homes are the developer for this site and submitted a
discharge of condition application ref DOC20/00249 on the 29 July 2020,
almost immediately after the grant of the outline consent, for the following
conditions Condition 6 (Detailed masterplan) Condition 7 (Design code)
Condition 8 (Overall phasing plan) Condition 13 (archaeological) Condition
15 (Drainage) Condition 17 (Technical design) Condition 32
(Arboricultural) Condition 34 (Energy statement) Condition 35 (Waste
management) Condition 38 (Affordable housing) and Condition 45
(Residents liaison group) attached to planning permission PT12/1930/0.

4. Discharge of Conditions application ref DOC20/00249 was approved
on 25" May 2022 with all conditions being discharged.

5. P20/13719/RM Creation of road infrastructure with appearance and
layout for Phase 1 was also lodged by Persimmon Homes on 29 July
2020. Negotiations are ongoing over this application with revised plans
submitted in August 2022 for review. It is anticipated that the application
will be determined during September/ October 2022. It is unlikely that the
reserved matters approval will have any pre commencement conditions
which is normal practice for a reserved matters application.

6. Persimmon Homes are undertaking ground works on the site and
construction work is underway to the access for the housing from Wyke
Beck Road under the Highways Act 1980.

7. The approval of the discharge of condition application and the approval
of P20/13719/RM will place the developer in a strong position to lodge a
reserved matters application for the layout and design of the housing
within the next few months. | consider that the trajectory figure of 100
dwellings in 2025/2026 reflects the progress of the above applications and
allow for the determination of a reserved matters application by 2024. This
would give the developer time to start building works and deliver 100
dwelling in 2025/26.

8. | consider that the submission of the above applications by a house
builder is sufficient evidence to demonstrate deliverability and is consistent
with the advice in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG.



9. I do not agree with the appellant’s suggestion that 100 dwellings
should be removed from the Council’s housing land supply.



0134ba Land at Wyke Beck Road and Fishpool Hill
1. Capacity = 235 dwellings, Council’'s 5YHLS = 235

2. The appellant has acknowledged that this site is deliverable and
suggests that in the next five years the site will deliver 174 units rather
than the 235 units suggested by the Council. The appellant suggests that
there will be another year’s delay before houses are built and has removed
the 61 units projected by the Council (and Persimmon the housebuilder
concerned) to come forward in year 5. | disagree that this is

necessary. The application for approval of reserved matters (ref
P21/05421/RM) for the erection of 235 no. dwellings and associated
landscaping and infrastructure at Fishpool Hill (Parcel H4 & H7), is at an
advanced stage. Condition 7 - Design Code (ref DOC20/00249) was
discharged on 25" May 2022. The Council is currently assessing revised
plans for this proposal and it anticipated that the application will be
determined in October 2022.

3. lItis unlikely that this Reserved Matters will require any pre
commencement conditions as is normal practice for a reserved matters
submission.

4. Moreover, the creation of road infrastructure, and the ongoing highway
works currently taking place will mean that the site is well advanced in
terms of its servicing when reserved matters approval is given and there is
no reason why 30 units cannot be built out within the 10 months remaining
in year 2 following that approval. The Council’s trajectory on page 37 of
the Council’s Housing Supply Proof follows the trajectory put forward by
Persimmon Homes which also suggests that this is achievable. (Appendix
| of the Council’s proof).

5. | consider that the submission of a Reserved Matters application by a
house builder with the is sufficient evidence to demonstrate deliverability
and is consistent with the advice in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG.

6. |1 do not agree that 61 units should be removed from the Council’s
housing land supply.



0134ca and 0134c — Former Filton Airfield YTL
1. 0134ca Capacity = 302 dwellings, Council’'s 5YHLS = 302 dwellings

2. 0134c Capacity = 1997dwellings, Council’'s 5YHLS = 300 dwellings

3. The appellant is correct with the details of the outline planning
permission ref PT14/3867/0. A reserved matters application ref
PT18/2274/RM for the construction of primary access infrastructure - U -
road to connect RM parcels within phase 1 to the wider highway network
was approved in October 2018.

0134ca

4. The reserved matters application ref PT18/5892/RM Erection of 278no
dwellings with landscaping, car parking and associated works. (Reserved
matters application to be read in conjunction with Outline Planning
Permission PT14/3867/0) was submitted in December 2018 and approved
in March 2019. The dwellings are within parcels RO3 and R04, identified
as site 0134ca within the Council’s Housing Land Supply. This was
subsequently amended by two further RM submissions P20/02945/RM -
Revision of application PT18/5892/RM in relation to apartments A and B to
increase the number of dwellings from 51 to 61 and P20/10471/RM -
Erection of 114 no. dwellings (Part amendment to previously approved
scheme PT18/5892/RM which increased dwelling numbers within these
parcels to 302 units. As the appellant has accepted that this site is
deliverable (paragraph 14.30 of Mr Pycroft’s proof) and there is approval
for 302 dwellings, there is no need to remove 10 dwellings from the
Council’s supply figure.

6. A subsequent s73 application ref P21/02390/RVC was approved in
January 2022. This application provided improved connectivity of the
approved outline consent to the Bristol Arena permission and allowing
reserved matters to continue to be submitted under the outline approved
PT14/3867/0, until a new outline application for a scheme with increased
density is submitted and determined.

7. The new outline application ref P22/02113/0O was lodged on 7" April
2022 and validated on 21t April 2022. The applications is for Mixed use
development on 141.94 hectares of land comprising: residential
development for up to 6,500 dwellings; Student Accommodation (Sui
Generis); Business Office and Research development (Use Class E);
General Industry (Use Class B2); Hotels (Use Class C1); Extra Care
Accommodation (Use Class C2); Education provision to include a
Secondary School, Primary Schools, Children’s Nurseries and further
education buildings (Use Class E and F1); Community centres and uses
inclusive of library, health (including GP and Dental facilities), and built
sport facilities, (Use Class E, F1 and F2); Other E use class town centre
uses up to inclusive of, public house and other drinking establishments,
and hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) together with; supporting



infrastructure and facilities including demolition, ground works and
remediation, highways and parking inclusive of pedestrian and cycle
routes, public transport inclusive of Metrobus route and rail station, utilities,
landscaping, sustainable urban drainage, water basins and public open
space. Outline application including access, with all other matters
reserved.

8. The application follows on from the issuing of the Councils scoping
response P21/033/SCO on 03.02.2022 (acknowledged in Paragraph.14.26
of the appellant’s proof). The application has proposed a significant
increase in the number of residential units with a commensurate increase
in the proposed density of the site from 2675 units to 6500 units. This
application is currently under assessment.

9. The Council is also dealing with another reserved matters application
P21/08021/RM which was lodged in December 2021 for the creation of a
significant amount of open space to be known as Brabazon Park. This
application is yet to be determined.

10.A Planning Performance Agreement is in place with YTL with Black
Box Planning being the case officer for and Black Box Planning have been
resourced as Case Officer for the Council on all current workstreams and
fresh outline application

11.YTL have provided information about future development on the site
identified as 0134c. This site is not dependent upon the grant of a new
outline permission. YTL have stated that it is their intention to submit a
reserved matters application for Residential Phase 2 consisting of 300
dwellings in the summer/autumn 2022. YTL has provided a build out
trajectory which shows 20 dwellings in 2024/25 and 80 dwellings in
2025/26, giving a total of 100 dwellings within the 5 year period for HLS
(Appendix F of the Council’s proof on Housing Supply Matters).

12.In addition, YTL have stated that a full planning application will be
submitted for a C2 Retirement Village. This is shown as 200 dwellings with
50 dwellings in 2024/ 25 and 150 dwellings in 2025/26, giving a total of
200 dwellings within the 5 year period for HLS (Appendix F of the
Council’s proof on Housing Supply Matters). This would give a total of 300
dwellings to be included in the 5YHLS

13.1 consider that the submission of the above applications and the
information of forthcoming applications by YTL is sufficient evidence to
demonstrate deliverability and is consistent with the advice in paragraph
68-007 of the PPG

14.1 do not agree that the 300 dwellings identified for 0134C should be
removed from the Council’s housing land supply.



Land to the East of Harry Stoke New Neighbourhood.
1. Policy CS5 - Location of development in the South Gloucestershire
Local Plan Core Strategy adopted 2013 allocated a new neighbourhood of
sustainable communities at east of Harry Stoke. Policy CS27 — East of
Harry Stoke New Neighbourhood provides the key principles of
development at East of Harry Stoke.

Land to the south of the railway line 0135c

1. Itis agreed between both parties that this site is under construction by
Engie Regeneration/ Clarion Homes under planning permission
PT16/6162F. 46 dwellings are deliverable and should be included in the
Council’'s HLS.

2. Parcels 0135aa, 0135a and 0135da benefit from the outline planning
permission re PT16/4782/0 granted on 3rd March 2020 for up to 1290
dwellings.

0135aa — New Neighbourhood - East of Harry Stoke

1. The appellant is correct that a reserved matters application
(P20/017975/RM) For 144 dwellings was lodged in October 2021 by Crest
Nicholson and this application was approved on 22 September

2021. The site is now under construction.

2. | confirm that the application to discharge Condition 1 in relation to
materials has been discharged by the Council on 10 March 2022.

3. All parties are agreed that the site is deliverable during the 5 YHLS
0135a — New Neighbourhood - East of Harry Stoke

1. Areserved matters application ref P22/01501/RM has been submitted
by Crest Nicholson on 9 March 2022 for residential development. This is
identified as Phase 2.1 and Phase 2.2b by Crest. Allowing for the
determination of the application and discharging of conditions by 2024 /
2025, | consider that it a reasonable expectation that the Crest Nicholson
will be constructing on site by 2025/26. This is also supported by Crest
Nicholson’s own construction projections dated November 2021 which
suggest 47 dwellings would be constructed in 2025 and 20 in 2026 (Crest
work on a construction year of November to October)

2. ltis considered that the submission of a Reserved Matters application
by a house builder and the allowance of sufficient time to enable that
application to be approved, the site prepared and units to be completed is
sufficient evidence to demonstrate deliverability and is consistent with the
advice in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG. | do not agree that 55 dwellings
should be deleted from the Council’s land supply.



0135da New Neighbourhood East of Harry Stoke Residual Land

1. This parcel is commonly referred to as the residual land as it falls within
the overall area of the East of Harry Stoke allocation but was not within the
control of Crest Nicholson at the time of the determination of outline
planning permission ref PT16/4782/0 for 1290 dwellings.

2. As stated in my proof on housing land supply the site 0256
P21/05128/F Hoodlands, Hambrook Lane, a pending full application for 48
dwellings makes up part of the parcel 0135da. This means that 48
dwellings should be removed from the trajectory of 100 dwellings for
0135da as it has been counted separately for 0256. (See below). This
would leave 52 dwellings to be accounted for. It should be noted that
application P/21/05128/F was refused by the Council on 29" April 2022,
and is dealt further under paragraph 6

3. It should also be noted that application - P19/7772/F for 9 dwellings
was lodged in June 2019, and was approved in September 2021, following
the completion of a S106 Obligation agreement. The site is to the east of
Players Close Hambrook and falls within the East of Harry Stoke
allocation. This full planning permission has already been counted with this
the Council’s land supply under the small sites designation.

4. There is an additional application site which needs to be included as it
falls within the area allocation for East of Harry Stoke, but was not
included as part of the outline approval ref PT16/4782/0.

5. Application P20/17979/0O for up to 80 units was submitted in
September 2020 by Waverley Development South West Ltd. This is an
outline application with all matters reserved. There have been
negotiations between the applicant and the Council and revised plans
have been submitted. These have been reviewed, and further
negotiations are required. The application is taking some time to resolve,
and | anticipate that the Council will be able to determine the application
within 2022/23. This would allow three years for the conditions to be
discharged and for construction of 52 dwellings to have taken place by
2025/26. | consider that this is sufficient time to enable this to occur.

0256 - The Hoodlands, Hambrook Lane

1. Application P21/05128/F for the construction of 50 dwellings was
submitted in July 2021 and during the assessment of the application the
proposal was revised to 48 dwellings The revised proposal was
subsequently refused by the Council on 29" April 2022.

2. The refusal of application P21/05128/F means that the 48 dwellings
should be omitted from the Housing Trajectory.



3. I consider that 155 dwellings should not be deleted from the Council’s
land supply in respect of parcels 0135a and 0135da.

Land to the north of the railway line

0135b

1. This parcel benefits from the hybrid approval ref PT/16/4928/0 which
gave outline approval for 170 dwellings. The Council owns this land and is
in the process of disposing of the land to a housebuilder whose identity is
confidential.

2. On the basis of discussions, | believe that the potential applicant will
lodge a pre application in 2022, with a reserved matters application to
follow in 2023. Allowing for the determination of the reserved matters
application in 2023/ 24, and the discharge of any relevant conditions, there
would be ample time for the construction of 50 dwellings in 2024/25 and
50 dwellings in 2025/2026.

3. | do not support the appellants suggestion that 100 dwellings should
be removed from the Council’s housing land supply.

0135ba — New Neighbourhood East of Harry Stoke - Wain Homes

1. Application ref P20/03681/F was lodged in February 2020 by Wain
Homes for the erection of 150 no. dwellings. This approval was issued in
June 2021 once the S106 obligation was completed. Both the appellant
and the Council agree that site 0135ba is deliverable.

Parcel 0135d

1. An application for outline planning permission ref PT17/5837/0 was
submitted by Castel Ltd in December 2017 for residential development up
to 150 dwellings. Outline planning permission was given in December
2020. As this is an outline planning permission a reserved matter
application must be submitted by October 2023.

2. Taking account of the parcel’s position in an allocated site, and that
Council officers have had discussions with interested parties, | anticipate
that a reserved matters application will be forthcoming by October 2023,
and that there would be sufficient time for the application to be determined,
and conditions discharged as necessary. This would allow for construction
to start in 2025/26 with 53 dwellings being delivered.

3. | consider that 53 dwellings should not be removed from the Council’s
Housing land Supply.



Land at North Yate.
1. The appellant has listed the Council’s trajectory for the land of north
Yate in table 16.1 on page 74 of Mr Pycroft’s proof and | would like to
provide clarity to that table.

2. Parcel 0133 has an existing outline planning approval PK12/1913/0,
Mixed use development across 100.76 hectares of land comprising up to
2,450 new dwellings, which is the overall outline planning permission for
the land to the north of Yate.

3. An update on the status of application for Parcels 0133al, 0133am and
0133an is provided below.

4. Parcel 133al — P21/02473/RM application is for erection of 157 no.
dwellings with new roads, drainage, parking, garaging and works with
appearance, layout, scale, and landscaping (Approval of reserved matters
to be read in conjunction with outline permission P19/6296/RVC formerly
PK12/1913/0). This application was approved and the decision notice was
issued on the 14 March 2022.

5. The Council’s housing trajectory for this site shows 17 dwellings being
constructed in 2021/22, which has not happened as there is no approved
reserved matters application. | consider that the site is deliverable and
that the housing trajectory should be adjusted to compensate for the 17
dwellings with the addition of 4 dwellings to years 2022/23; 2023/24;
2024/25 and 5 dwellings to the year 2025/26. | consider that this build out
is achievable within a four year period, taking account of an average build
out of 50 dwellings per year.

6. Parcel 0133am -P21/04892/RM application erection of 75 no. bedroom
care home (Class C2) with associated works, appearance, landscaping,
layout, scale and access to be determined. This application was lodged by
Care UK and BDW Ltd in July 2021 and has been subject to discussions
with the Council. This application ref P21/04892/RM was approved on 25*
March 2022 This equates to 9 dwellings and | consider that the Council
trajectory of 9 dwellings in 2024/25 to be achievable

7. Parcel 0133an — P21/03161/RM application for the erection of 145 no.
dwellings was lodged by BDW Trading in May 2021. The application was
approved by the Council on 6" May 2022. | consider that the Council’s
housing trajectory is reasonable of 50 dwellings in 2024/25 and 50
dwellings in 2025/26, as this will allow for the discharging of any necessary
conditions and allows for sufficient to build out the dwellings.

8. All other parcels listed in the table have a valid reserved matters
application, which have been implemented with the sites under
construction.

9. The appellant has suggested that the projected build rates from Table
16.1 will exceed the actual build out rates of existing parcels by Barratt



and David Wilson Homes as shown on Table 16.2. Whilst the figures in
Table 16.2 appear to be quite stark, it should be set against the
background of the house builders had to deliver all the infrastructure for
the site reserved matters approval PK17/4260/RM was submitted by
Heron Developments and approved in May 2018, prior to sale of the site to
Barratt Homes. This was for infrastructure for the southern part of the site
Reserved matters PK18/1656/RM for the primary and secondary roads
was submitted by Barratt Homes and approved in December 2018, for the
northern part of the site, which would have limited the delivery of houses.

10.The delivery of houses on the site commenced in 2018 with some
smaller developments and demands would have been pent up for the
completion of the primary and secondary roads. In addition, some of the
earlier approvals had to revise the layouts to take account of the
infrastructure layout It should also be noted that the table includes the
year 2020/21 when the UK was dealing with the Covid — 19 pandemic and
for a time the construction industry was in lockdown.

11. Mr Pycroft has suggested that the Council’s suggested build out rate
would exceed the average build rate of 160 dwellings for sites of over
2000 dwellings. The Council contends that on development sites where
there are four more housebuilding companies, the build rate increases. As
an example, Charlton Hayes is a residential allocation retained from the
South Gloucestershire Plan (PSP47 of the Policies, Sites and Places Plan
2017). Para 11.24 states that overall completions are expected to be in the
region of 300 dwellings per annum over the site.

12.Using the same range of years as Mr Pycroft has used for table 16.2,
the development of Charlton Hayes (2200 dwellings) had the following
completions with six housebuilders being involved:

14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

281 193 301 168 174 125 167

13.This a total of 1409 dwellings with an average of 201 dwellings being
built each year.

13.The cap of 191 dwellings maybe appropriate for a site being developed
by only two house builders developing an area, and with infrastructure
needing to be delivered during a 7 year period. The situation for the next
five years within North Yate is different with four housebuilders delivering
dwellings and infrastructure already installed. | consider that the total of
1487 dwellings is achievable within the next 5 years

14.1 do not support the proposed deduction of 532 dwellings from the
Council’s five year supply.



021b Land at Harry Stoke, Stoke Gifford - Crest & Sovereign & Linden
Homes.

1. Capacity = 763 Dwellings, Council’s 5yr HLS = 605 dwellings.

2. The site allocation is retained for residential development is retained
from the South Gloucestershire Local Plan adopted in 2006, by virtue of
Policy PSP47 of the Policies, Sites and Places Plan adopted in November
2017.

3. The appellant is correct that the site benefits from a reserved matters
approval ref PT17/5810/RM for 763 dwellings.

4. The site is being developed as a joint venture between Crest and
Sovereign Housing Association known as Crest Sovereign Brookland Ltd
for the provision of market housing and affordable housing. This site is
referred to as Phases 1 — 5 of Harry Stoke. The 763 units comprise the
higher density core of the scheme with apartment blocks adjacent to the
ring road. There will be some 330 apartments which represent 40% of the
development.

5. Mr Pycroft in his proof at paragraph considers that the project build out
to be unrealistic and that the build out should be 52 dwellings per annum
based on the build our rate that Crest achieved on the first part of the site
developed (LPA Red 0021a)

6. | agree with Mr Pycroft that the average build out for site 0021a was 52
dwellings, and it should be noted that this was for a low density product.
However, it is not appropriate to translate the build out rate for a low
density product across to this site which is different. This development is
for a high density form of development and it is not case of comparing like
for like.

7. Crest have given their projected build out for this site based on their
working year (Nov to October)

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
75 261 81 19 55 68 E

This would give on average 111 dwellings to be constructed each year by the
joint venture between Crest and Sovereign, which would reflect the
construction of the high density urban core of the development.

8. In addition, taking account of the 112 dwellings to be delivered by
Linden Homes, which is not disputed, the overall trajectory is 613
dwellings for this site.

9. A new application ref P22/05182/F has been lodged by Crest
Sovereign Brookland Ltd for the construction of a building for a nursey
(Class E) and apartments on the upper floors, on 9" March 2022. The



proposal includes 27 apartments, 9 of which would be affordable housing.
This is a full application and | anticipate that it would be determined in
2022. This would give sufficient time for conditions to be discharged, for
building works to be completed by 2025/26 and on this basis 27 dwellings
should be added to the trajectory giving a total of 640.

10. It is considered that with development taking place on site, the delivery
of a high density product, the build out rates of a developer, the actual
completions within 2021/22 and the submission of a full application is
sufficient evidence to demonstrate deliverability and is consistent with the
advice in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG.

11. 1 do not agree with Mr Pycroft's suggestion that 233 dwellings should
be deleted from the Council’s housing supply.



0021c Land at Harry Stoke
1. Capacity =263 Dwellings, Council’s 5YHLS = 125 Dwellings

2. The appellant is correct in detailing the outline planning permission ref
06/1001/0, which was granted on appeal in December 2007. A reserved
matters applications ref PT17/5847/RM was submitted by Crest Nicholson
in December 2017. This site is identified by Crest as Phases 6 and 7 of the
Harry Stoke development.

3. In paragraph 17.12 Mr Pycroft has queried whether underground
powerlines have been installed and | can confirm the southern power line
has been placed underground. Crest are in discussions with Western
Power about the northern power line being placed underground. It should
be noted Western Power submitted a prior notification (P22/00116/PNS)
for the location of a new terminal tower at the Old Gloucester Road end of
the line in January 2022. A decision of no objection was issued on 3 March
2022. This will remove constraints from the development of the site.

4. Work on the reserved matters application ref PT 17/5847/RM was
suspended at the request of Crest during the pandemic. In 2021 the
Council and Crest have agreed that there was potential benefit in revisiting
the layout and housing mix in the context of the current site circumstances
and the prevailing market conditions. A revised scheme was presented to
the Design West Panel in July 2021, and since then there have been
ongoing discussions between the Council and Crest. Crest intend to
submit a revised scheme to replace the original scheme submitted in
December 2017 within the next three months.

5. The submission would then be subject to consultation and assessment
by the Council, with a view to an approval being given in 2023. This would
give Crest the opportunity to discharge any conditions and commence
delivery of dwellings in 2024. Crest anticipate that that they will deliver 125
dwellings for this site in years 4 and 5 (2024 and 2025).

6. | consider that the Council’s conclusion of 125 dwellings being
delivered is reasonable over the 5YRHLS and the 125 dwellings should
not be deleted from the Council’s supply.



0226 — Watermore Junior School, Lower Stone Close
1. Capacity = 27 dwellings, Council’'s 5YHLS = 27 dwellings

2. Contrary to the statements made in Chapter 18 of the appellants Proof
of Evidence (other sites) Watermore Junior School, the Council does have
‘clear evidence’ of the type referred to in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG.
As correctly stated, the site has a hybrid permission for the construction of
a school and outline consent for two separate parcels of residential
development. Outline permission ref 18/0930/R30 was granted for up to 5
dwellings on the Meadow site, and up to 21 dwellings on the Orchard site
(to include the conversion of the existing building to 6 no. flats). As
conceded in the appellants proof of evidence, reserved matters consent
ref 19/1369/RM for five dwellings was approved for the Meadow site in
June 2020 and hence, the Meadow part of the site is not challenged.

3. Rather, the challenge is that no reserved matters application has been
made on the Orchard site and furthermore, that there is no evidence to
suggest that progress is being made towards the submission of a reserved
matters.

4. Since the granting of application PT18/0930/R3F, the site has been
sold to LiveWest (Registered Provider) who are well known in the south
west of England for developing sites. LiveWest actively advertised their
plans for the site in September 2021. Attached is a copy of the flyer they
produced and circulated widely. LiveWest also held public consultation
events in September 2021 which were widely advertised. Please see the
following web page for evidence that this event was publicised by the
Frampton Cottrell Parish Council - Proposed Development of Former
Watermore School Site Consultation Meeting — Wednesday 8th
September 3-7pm Brockeridge Centre — Frampton Cotterell Parish Council
(framptoncotterell-pc.gov.uk). As can be seen, LiveWest are progressing
with a scheme for the erection of 15 new homes and the conversion of the
existing stone school building into 6 no. homes (total 21) as per the
original hybrid permission which gave approval for up to 26 units. The
dwellings will be 100% affordable housing.

5. In order to facilitate the erection of the 15 new homes, an existing
modern teaching block on site needs to be demolished. Following the
public consultation event, an application for Prior Approval for demolition
(PND) was received by the Council on 23 February 2022 for the removal
of the relevant part of the building — reference P22/01175/PND. Approval
was granted by the Council on 8" June 2022.

6. Therefore, given the above, clear evidence does exist to demonstrate
that progress is being made towards the submission of a reserved matters
application by virtue of the public consultation event and the PND
application.


https://framptoncotterell-pc.gov.uk/proposed-development-of-former-watermore-school-site-consultation-meeting-wednesday-8th-september-3-7pm-brockeridge-centre/
https://framptoncotterell-pc.gov.uk/proposed-development-of-former-watermore-school-site-consultation-meeting-wednesday-8th-september-3-7pm-brockeridge-centre/
https://framptoncotterell-pc.gov.uk/proposed-development-of-former-watermore-school-site-consultation-meeting-wednesday-8th-september-3-7pm-brockeridge-centre/
https://framptoncotterell-pc.gov.uk/proposed-development-of-former-watermore-school-site-consultation-meeting-wednesday-8th-september-3-7pm-brockeridge-centre/

7. Thus, the Council does not accept that 22 dwellings should be
deducted from the Council’s supply figure.

8. However, the Council does concede that 1 dwelling should be
deducted from the Councils supply. This is because PT18/0930/R30 only
granted permission for up to 26 homes rather than 27. This has been
agreed through the Statement of Common Ground.



0227 Cleve Park Thornbury — Care Home
1. Capacity = 14 Dwellings, Council’'s 5YHLS = 14 dwellings

2. | agree with the appellant as to the history of the site, including outline
planning application ref PT16/3365/0 for 350 dwellings and a 70 bed care
home granted approval by the Planning Inspectorate on 3 May

2018. The subsequent reserved matters ref P20/07655/RM was for 336
dwellings and was approved on 28" October 2021. The reserved matters
application did not include the 70 bed care home.

3. To date the Council has not had any discussions with the owner of the
site to progress the delivery of the 70 bed care home and is unable to
provide evidence in line with the advice in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG.

4. On this basis | agree that 14 dwellings can be deducted from the
Councils housing land supply. This has been agreed through the
Statement of Common Ground.



0234 — Land east of Cedar Lodge Charlton Common
1. Capacity = 29 dwellings, Council’s 5YHLS = 29 dwellings.

2. Contrary to the statements made in Chapter 18 of the appellants Proof
of Evidence (other sites) Land east of Cedar Lodge, the Council does have
‘clear evidence’ of the type referred to in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG. As
correctly stated, an outline application for 29 dwellings ref P19/15643/0
was submitted on 25 October 2019 by BAE Systems Ltd. The outline
approval was issued on 15 October 2021 subject to a S106 Obligation.

3. The appellant has stated that an application for reserved matters has
not been submitted to date. | can confirm that an application for reserved
matters (ref P22/00588/RM) for 29 dwellings was lodged by Woodstock
Homes (Charlton Mead) Ltd on 2 February 2022. This application is
currently under assessment and | anticipate that the application will be
determined in 2022

4. Also, a further application for reserved matters (ref P22/00593/RM)
was lodged on 3 February 2022 for the construction of an attenuation
basin (to serve 29 dwellings in connection with granted outline permission
P19/15642/0). This application is currently under assessment and |
anticipate that the application will be determined in 2022

5. | consider that the submission of two Reserved Matters applications by
a house builder is sufficient evidence to demonstrate deliverability and is
consistent with the advice in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG. Clearly there is
ample time for these applications to be determined and the site to be built
out to deliver 29 units.

6. The Council does not agree with the appellants contention that 29
dwellings should be deducted from the Council’s housing supply



0247a Land at Crossways, Morton Way, Thornbury
1. Capacity = 69 dwellings, Council’s 5YHLS = 69 dwellings.

2. An outline planning application ref P19/8659/0 for 80 dwellings was
lodged by Bloor Homes and the application was considered by the
Strategic Major Sites Committee on 29" October 2020. The decision was
issued on 29" September 2021 once the s106 obligation was signed in
September 2021. Bloor lodged a reserved matters application ref
P21/06953/RM for 69 dwellings and infrastructure in October 2021 and in
November 2021 Bloor lodged a second reserved matters application ref
P21/07634/RM for the provision of infrastructure in connection with
P19/8659/0.

3. lItis correct that both applications remain undetermined. However
there has been progress with application ref P21/06953/RM as meetings
have been held between officers and the applicant Bloor, and this has led
to a revised set of plans being submitted on 24 February 2022 to address
the consultee concerns. The revised plans are under assessment and it
should be noted that the Conservation Officer, highlighted by the
appellant, has already removed the objection.

4. Application P21/06953/RM was approved by the Council on Friday
June 2022. Clearly 69 units can be built out within the five year period.
Application P21/07634/RM was withdrawn by the applicant on 6" July
2022

5. | am of the view that Bloor Homes wish to proceed at apace with this
proposal as seen by the short time of the issuing of the outline approval in
September 2021 and the lodgement of the reserved matters application in
October 2021. In addition, the applicant has submitted a Discharge of
Conditions application ref DOC22/00264 in July with the conditions being
discharged in August 2022.

6. | consider that the 69 dwellings should remain within the Councils
5YHLS.

7. | consider that the approval of a Reserved Matters application by a
house builder with the is sufficient evidence to demonstrate deliverability
and is consistent with the advice in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG.



0248- Land West of Trinity Lane Yate
1. Capacity = 90 dwellings, Council’'s 5YHLS = 60 dwellings

2. The appellant is incorrect in paragraphs 18.35 — 18.37 as the planning
application ref P20/12395/F for the construction of 90 dwellings was
considered by the Council’s Strategic Sites Delivery Committee on 20®
January 2022. The Committee resolved to approve the application subject
to completion of a s106 obligation. The application was approved on 20
April 2022.

3. As part of the Council’s clear evidence, attention is drawn to condition 1
of the proposed planning permission. The condition states
“The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration
of one year from the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town &
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)”

4. The applicant, Cotswold Homes, has agreed, to the commencement
trigger of one year from the date of the permission. This combined with the
fact that this is the development of a greenfield site, | am confident that the
majority of the site (60no. dwellings) would be delivered within the five year
period.

5. In addition, | refer to a housing development of 60 dwellings (ref.
PK17/5109/F) on an adjoining site by Cotswold Homes. The application
was approved in July 2018 and was fully built out in 2021 (approximately 3
years). Therefore, it is entirely reasonable that Cotswold Homes will deliver
60 dwellings within the five year period.

6. Furthermore the applicant has submitted in August 2022, two discharge
of condition applications (Ref DOC22/00291 and Ref DOC22/00295) to
discharge a total of 10 conditions

7. Given the above, it is considered that ‘clear evidence’ has been provided
as referred to in paragraph 68 007 of the PPG to demonstrate that 60no.
dwellings could be delivered in the five year period. On this basis | consider
that 60 dwellings should not be deleted from the Council’s housing supply.



0036ca — Land at Lyde Green Farm - Edward Ware Homes
1. Capacity =398 dwellings, Council’'s 5YHLS = 50 dwellings

2. Planning permission ref P19/1275/F for 398 dwellings was granted on
18 December 2020 following the competition of a S106 obligation. Itis
agreed that the Council supported the granting of a Consent Order by the
High Court on 12 March 2021. This Consent Order inter alia quashed the
decision granted on 18 December 2020 and remitted the application to the
Council for redetermination.

3. Since March 2021 there have been a number of meetings and
discussions with the applicant to resolve the access issue. Also there
have been discussions with the applicant and National Highways to ensure
that the previously approved access arrangements which extended onto
land in the ownership of National Highways are acceptable to National
Highways. National Highways are considering the acceptability of the
multi-use path being on their land which forms part of the motorway
designation. Once National Highways are satisfied with the engineering
drawings thereby resolving the issue, the Council will determine the
application promptly. As this proposal has previously been approved by
the Council, | see no reason why the application ref P19/1275/F should not
be approved again with the access arrangement resolved. It is anticipated
that this application will be redetermined later this year.

4. It should also be noted that there is another relevant planning
application ref P19/16524/F Creation of vehicular access onto Lyde Green
Road (Class C highway), widening works to Lyde Green Road and
installation of pedestrian footpath. It is likely that this application will be
determined in the next 6 — 8 weeks.

5. | consider that the Council has provided evidence that progress is
being made to the determination of application ref P19/1275/F and that
this evidence is of the type referred to in paragraph 68-007 of the

PPG. The housing trajectory of 50 dwellings to be delivered in 2025/206 is
cautious to allow for any issues to be resolved on this site.

6. On the basis that the site is deliverable | do not agree that 50 dwellings
should be deducted from the housing supply



0250a - Land to East of North Road, Yate
1. Capacity = 84 dwellings, Council’'s 5YHLS = 84 dwellings

2. An outline approval ref P20/2044/0 for 89 dwellings was submitted on
11 December 2020 and was approved with a completed section 106
obligation on 13 April 20221. A reserved matters application ref
P21/04070/RM for the demolition of 276 North Road and erection of 84no
dwellings was lodged on 1% June 2021 by Newland Homes. The
application is currently under assessment with revised plans being
submitted in February 2022.

3. | agree with the appellant and concede that 1 dwelling should be
removed from the Council’s HLS as the net gain is 83 dwellings rather
than 84 as the existing house is being demolished to create the

access. This has been agreed through the Statement of Common Ground.



0036az — Parcel 30 Emersons Green
1. Capacity = 68 dwellings, Council’s 5YHLS = 68 Dwellings

2. Application P21/06187/RM for 68 dwellings was lodged on 15
September 2021 by Persimmon Homes. Following on from discussions
between the Council and the applicant, revised plans were submitted by
Persimmon in February 2022, showing the number of dwellings reduced to
63.

3. Application P21/06187/RM was approved by the Council on 16" May
2022.

4. The Council accepts the appellant’s contention that 5 dwellings should
be deleted from the Council’'s 5YHLS figure. This has been agreed through
the Statement of Common Ground.

5. | consider that the approval of a Reserved Matters application by a
house builder with the is sufficient evidence to demonstrate deliverability
and is consistent with the advice in paragraph 68-007 of the PPG



3. Conclusion

1. The Addendum has updated the status of a number of a planning
applications, particularly in respect of development sites within the North Yate

Area.

2. The Council maintains that sites are deliverable, apart from 0256
Hoodlands, within the current five year Housing Land Supply. The Council
further maintains that it has a valid five year Housing land Supply.



